

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT
A23-1354

FILED

October 18, 2023

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

Joan Growe, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Steve Simon, Minnesota Secretary of
State, et al.

Respondents.

**DONALD J. TRUMP'S BRIEF
REGARDING JUSTICIABILITY, SECTION THREE OF THE FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENT, AND OTHER MATTERS**

Charles N. Nauen (#121216)
David J. Zoll (#0330681)
Kristen G. Marttila (#0346007)
Rachel A. Kitze Collins (#0396555)
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401, (612) 339-6900
cnnauen@locklaw.com
djzoll@locklaw.com
kgmarttila@locklaw.com
rakitzecollins@locklaw.com

Ronald Fein (pro hac vice)
Amira Mattar (pro hac vice)
Courtney Hostetler (pro hac vice)
John Bonifaz (pro hac vice)
Ben Clements (pro hac vice)
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
1320 Centre St. #405
Newton, MA 02459, (617) 244-0234
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org
amattar@freespeechforpeople.org
chostetlet@freespeechforpeople.org
jbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org
bclements@freespeechforpeople.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

Nathan J. Hartshorn
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0320602
Allen Cook Barr
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1252 (Voice)
nathan.hartshorn@ag.state.mn.us
allen.barr@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Respondent Steve Simon,
Minnesota Secretary of State*

R. Reid LeBeau II (#347504)
JACOBSON, MAGNUSON, ANDERSON
& HALLORAN, P.C.
180 E. Fifth St. Ste. 940
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 644-4710
rlebeau@thejacobsonlawgroup.com

*Attorneys for Respondent
Republican Party of Minnesota*

Nicholas J. Nelson (#391984)
Samuel W. Diehl (#388371)
CROSSCASTLE PLLC
333 Washington Avenue N.
Ste 300-9078
Minneapolis, MN 55401
T: (612) 429-8100
F: (612) 234-4766
E: nicholas.nelson@crosscastle.com
sam.diehl@crosscastle.com

DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
David A. Warrington (VSB No. 72293)
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 608
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: (703) 574-1206
F: (415) 520-6593
E: dwarrington@dhillonlaw.com

Mark P. Meuser (CA Bar No. 231335)
Christopher M. Halbohn (TX Bar No.
24109967)
177 Post Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
T: (703) 415.433.1700
F: (415) 520.6593
E: mmeuser@dhillonlaw.com
chalbohn@dhillonlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent
Donald J. Trump and Amicus Curiae
Donald J. Trump for President 2024, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Presidential Qualification Disputes Are Non-Justiciable Political Questions.1

 A. Political Questions are Non-Justiciable. 2

 B. The Courts have Consistently Held that Disputes About Presidential
 Candidates’ Qualifications are Political Questions..... 2

 C. The U.S. Senate Already Decided this Political Question..... 7

 II. Section Three Requires Enforcement Mechanisms From Congress, Not The
 States..... 9

 A. Section Three Can be Enforced Only as Prescribed by Congress. 9

 B. Petitioners Offer No Reason for Departing from This Settled Law. 13

 III. Section Three Does Not Apply To Presidents..... 17

 A. The Constitutional Phrase “Officers of the United States” Does Not
 Include the President..... 18

 B. Petitioners Cannot Deny this Constitutional Tradition. 22

 C. Presidents Do Not Take Oaths to “Support” the Constitution, which
 Section 3 Requires for Disqualification..... 24

 D. The Post-Civil-War Era Presented No Need to Address this Question,
 So the Framers of the Fourteenth Amendment Left It to Future
 Generations. 25

 IV. Minnesota Law Does Not Permit Candidates To Be Removed From The
 Ballot Based On Alleged Disqualifications That Can Be Remedied. 26

 A. Section 204B.44 Does Not Provide Jurisdiction to Strike Candidates
 from the Ballot Based on Temporary Disqualifications. 26

 B. Section 204B.44 Does Not Provide Jurisdiction to Strike from the Ballot
 Candidates with Alleged Disqualifications that *Can* be Removed..... 29

C. Section Three Disqualification Cannot Create an “Error or Omission” on the Ballot Under Section 204B.44.	30
V. President Trump Did Not Engage In Insurrection.....	31
A. The January 6th Riot was not an “Insurrection” under Section Three. .	32
B. Engaging in Insurrection Does Not Include Pure Speech.	34
C. Petitioners Allege No Actions or Words by President Trump Comprising Engaging in Insurrection.	36
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. Buckley</i> , 1875 WL 1358 (Ala. Dec. 1, 1875).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	38
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	2, 6, 8
<i>Begin v. Ritchie</i> , 836 N.W.2d 545 (Minn. 2013)	26
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	38
<i>Cale v. City of Covington, Va.</i> , 586 F.2d 311 (4th Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>Case of Davis</i> , 7 F.Cas. 63 (C.C.D. Va. 1871).....	14
<i>Clayton v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 688 N.W.2d 117 (Minn. 2004)	2
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66, 81 (2023)	38
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W. 2d 1 (Minn. 2018)	2
<i>Eu v. San Francisco City Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	37
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	21
<i>Greene v. Raffensperger</i> , 599 F.Supp. 3d 1283 (N.D. Ga. 2022)	4
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Grinols v. Electoral College</i> , 2013 WL 2294885 (E.D. Cal. May 23, 2013).....	3
<i>Hansen v. Finchem</i> , 2022 WL 1468157 (Ariz. May 9, 2022).....	6, 13
<i>Hassan v. Colo.</i> , 495 F.App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Hess v. Ind.</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	38
<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury</i> , 62 F.828 (N.D. Ill. 1894)	36

<i>Jordan v. Reed</i> , 2012 WL 4739216 (Wash. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 2012)	3
<i>Kerchner v. Obama</i> , 669 F.Supp. 2d 477 (D.N.J. 2009)	3
<i>Keyes v. Bowen</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 647 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	6
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	37
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Simon</i> , 885 N.W.2d 660 (Minn. 2016)	26
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	4
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	37
<i>New Mexico v. Griffin</i> , 2022 WL 4295619 (D.Ct. N.M. Sept. 6, 2022)	13
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	8
<i>Nwanguma v. Trump</i> , 903 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2018)	38
<i>Robinson v. Bowen</i> , 567 F.Supp.2d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	4
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019)	2
<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Smith v. Moore</i> , 90 Ind. 294 (1883)	30
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	38
<i>Socialist Workers Party of Ill. v. Ogilvie</i> , 357 F. Supp. 109 (N.D.Ill. 1972).....	4
<i>State v. Streukens</i> , 60 Minn. 325 (1895).....	29
<i>Strunk v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 35 Misc. 3d 1208(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012) <i>aff’d</i> , 126 A.D.3d 777 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	3
<i>Taitz v. Democrat Party of Miss.</i> , 2015 WL 11017373 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 2015).....	3
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	37

<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	23
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Stokes v. Kendall</i> , 26 F. Cas. 702 (C.C.D.D.C. 1837)	22
<i>United States v. Greathouse</i> , 26 F. Cas. 18 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1863)	32
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , No. CR 21-244-2 (CKK), 2023 WL 2043223 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2023).....	33
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303, 306 (1888)	20
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 27 F.Cas. 605 (D.N.C. 1871)	11
Statutes	
12 Stat. 589 (1862).....	32
17 Stat. 142, Ch. 193 (42d Cong. 2d Sess. May 22,1872).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2383	32
49 Stat. 132, Ch. 389 (55th Cong. 2d Sess. June 6, 1898)	12
Other Authorities	
12 Op. of the Attorney Gen.	35
37 Cong. Globe 2d Session (1862).....	31
41 Cong. Globe 2d Session, 5445-46 (1870)	31
41 Cong. Globe, 2d Session, 5443 (1870).....	34
<i>A Law Dictionary, Adapted to the Constitution and Laws of the United States of America, and of the Several States of the American Union</i> (Philadelphia, G.W. Childs, 12th ed., rev. and enl. 1868).....	32
Alan Feuer, <i>More Than 1,000 People Have Been Charged in Connection with the Jan. 6 Attack</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (Aug. 1, 2023)	33

Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	17
<i>Applicability of 3 C.F.R. Pt. 100 to the President and Vice President</i>	21
Bertrand, “Legal scholars, including at Federalist Society, say Trump can be convicted,” Politico, Jan. 21, 2021.....	7
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	34
Blackman & Tillman, <i>Sweeping and Forcing the President into Section 3</i> , 28 Tex. Rev. L. & Ol. (forthcoming 2024), ssrn.com/abstract=4568771	10, 20
<i>Closing of Government Offices in Memory of Former President Eisenhower</i>	21
G.W. McCrary, <i>A Treatise on the American Law of Elections</i> (1875)	30
Joseph Story <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Lonang Inst. 2005).....	20
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Downes v. Towne</i> , 1869 WL 4432 (La. July 1, 1869).....	16
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> (Apr. 16, 2007).....	21
Randy E. Barnett, <i>From Antislavery Lawyer to Chief Justice: The Remarkable but Forgotten Career of Salmon P. Chase</i> , 63 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 653 (2013)	15
<i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Farrand ed., 1911).....	19
Sam D. Elliott, <i>When the United States Attorney Sued to Remove Half the Tennessee Supreme Court: The Quo Warranto Cases of 1870</i> , 49 TENN B.J. 20 (2013).....	11
<i>Trump agrees to ‘orderly transition’ of power</i> , Politico, Jan. 7, 2021	37
Wright & Duster, <i>Harris resigns from the Senate ahead of inauguration</i> , (Jan. 18, 2021)	29
 Constitutional Provisions	
Minn. Const. Art. I, Sec. 4	28

Minn. Const. Art. IV, Sec. 6	26
Minn. Const. Art. V, Sec. 2.....	27
U.S. Const. Art. I Secs. 2-3	27, 28
U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 4	28
U.S. Const. Art. II Sec. 1	28
U.S. Const. Art. II, Sec. 6	28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 3	<i>passim</i>

Congressional History

167 Cong. Rec.	7
6 C. Cannon, Cannon’s Precedents of the House of Representatives §§ 56-59 (1935).....	11
H.R. 1405 (117th Cong. 1st Sess.).....	12
<i>Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States, 477 (1907).....</i>	35
S. Doc. 117-2.....	7
